UK life and pensions 506 (152) 497 (139) 720 (232)
International life and pensions 58 (18) 54 (16) 136 (40)

564 (170) 551 (155) 856 (272)
Investment management 111 (26) 90 (26) 196 (57)
General insurance (4) 1 (38) 12 (67) 19
Other operational income (45) 14 (14) 10 (73) 30

Operating profit 626 (181) 589 (159) 912 (280)
Variation from longer term investment return (538) 168 197 (61) 116 12
Effect of economic assumption changes (10) 4 (6) 2 57 (14)
Property (expense)/income attributable to minority interests (13) - 17 - (6) -
Corporate restructure - - - - 161 (45)

Profit from continuing operations before tax / Tax 65 (9) 797 (218) 1,240 (327)

1. H1 08 and FY 07 include the variation from longer term investment return on total Society shareholder capital.
2. Non-covered Investment management business.

 2008 Half-year Results 30

European Embedded Value
Notes to the Financial Statements
3.10 Earnings per share
(a) Earnings per share

Profit/(loss) Tax Profit/(loss) Per share Profit/(loss) Tax Profit/(loss) Per share
before tax (charge)/ after tax before tax (charge)/ after tax

credit credit
30.06.08 30.06.08 30.06.08 30.06.08 30.06.07 30.06.07 30.06.07 30.06.07

£m £m £m p £m £m £m p

Operating profit from continuing operations 626 (181) 445 7.33 589 (159) 430 6.62
Variation from longer term investment return (538) 168 (370) (6.09) 197 (61) 136 2.09
Effect of economic assumption changes (10) 4 (6) (0.10) (6) 2 (4) (0.06)
Effect of UK Budget tax changes - - - - - 93 93 1.43

Earnings per share based on profit
   attributable to equity holders 78 (9) 69 1.14 780 (125) 655 10.08

Profit Tax Profit Per share
before tax (charge)/ after tax

credit
Full year Full year Full year Full year
31.12.07 31.12.07 31.12.07 31.12.07

£m £m £m p

Operating profit from continuing operations 912 (280) 632 9.81
Variation from longer term investment return 116 12 128 1.99
Effect of economic assumption changes 57 (14) 43 0.67
Corporate restructure 161 (45) 116 1.80
Effect of UK Budget tax changes - 93 93 1.44
Tax impact of corporate restructure - 206 206 3.19

Earnings per share based on profit
   attributable to equity holders 1,246 (28) 1,218 18.90

 2008 Half-year Results 31

European Embedded Value
Notes to the Financial Statements
3.10 Earnings per share (continued)
(b) Diluted earnings per share
(i) Based on operating profit from continuing operations after tax

Profit Number Per share Profit Number Per share
after tax of shares1 after tax of shares1

30.06.08 30.06.08 30.06.08 30.06.07 30.06.07 30.06.07
£m m p £m m p

Operating profit from continuing operations after tax 445 6,073 7.33 430 6,493 6.62
Net shares under options allocable for no further consideration - 22 (0.03) - 37 (0.03)

Diluted earnings per share 445 6,095 7.30 430 6,530 6.59